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effect, and to distribute the same to the proper 
officers. 

SECTION 42. Chapter 248, laws of 1889, and chap- Repeals chap-
ter 491, amendatory thereof, and all other actsf te,'„Vostal'494 • 
and parts of acts in eo far as they contravene or 
conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby 
repealed .  

SECTION 43. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 23, 1891. 

No. 417, A.] 	 [Published May 9, 1891. 

CHAPTER 380. 
AN ACT to fix the terms of court in the Seventh 

judicial circuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. From and after January 1st, 1891, Terms of court 

the general terms of the circuit court for P.,..eclinctihreutt. 
the Seventh judicial circuit shall be held as fol-
lows: For the county of Portage, the fourth Mon-
day in March, and the second Monday in Novem-
ber; for the county of Wood, the third Monday in 
December, and the third Monday in May; for 
the county of Waupaca, the first Monday in 
March, and the third Monday in October; for 
the county of Waushara, the first Tuesday in 
May, and the first Tuesday in October. It shall 
be lawful for the circuit judge of said circuit to 
appoint by order to be filed in the office of the 
clerk of the circuit court of each county em-
braced in said circuit for the whole of said cir- 
cuit, one special term in each year, at such time Special terms 
and place aq he shall deem necessary and proper. lap ?' anpoi.Led. 
Said order shall be made and filed at least four 
weeks before the time appointed for holding any 
such special term, and at said special term, any 
and all business not calling for the intervention 
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of a jury, may be transacted. Every general 
term in the seventh judicial circuit, shall also be 
a special term for the whole circuit. 

SECTION 2. Ml laws or parts of laws conflicting 
with any of the provisions of this act are hereby 
repealed. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and alter its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1891. 

No. 323, A.] 	 [Published May 12, 1891. 

CHAPTER 381. 
AN ACT to authorize the commissioners of pub-

lic lands of the state of Wisconsin to loan a por-
tion of the trust funds of the state of Wiscon-
sin, to the Wisconsin Agricultural society, for 
the purchase of lands near the city of Milwau-
kee, and the erection of exhihition buildings 
thereon. 

ComInissiotir rs 
may loan to 
Wisconsin 
Agricultural 
Society front 
trust finals. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The commissioners of the public 
lands with the approval of the governor 
of the state of Wisconsin, are hereby 
authorized in their discretion to loan of 
the trust funds of the state, a sum not exceed-
ing one hundred and fifty thousand dollars to 
the " Wisconsin State Agricultural Society;" to 
be used by such society for the purchase of not 
less than one hundred acres or land situated 
within ten miles of the ccunty court house in 
the city of Milwaukee; provided, the lands so to 
be purchased shall first be approved by the said 
commissioners as to quality and price; and pro-
vided, further, that the amount so loaned by such 
commissioners shall not exceed two-thirds of the 
purchase price of the lands to be purchased by 
said society. And the said Wisconsin State 
Agricultural Society is hereby authorized to bor-
row such amount of said commissioners, and 


